## **CHAPTER 47**

DRAINAGE AND LEVEE DISTRICT AND WATER DISTRICT WORK - NOTICE REQUIREMENTS
S.F. 333

AN ACT relating to notice requirements required for work involving drainage and levee districts and water districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 468.101, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 468.101 COMPLETION OF WORK - REPORT - NOTICE.

When the work to be done under any a contract is completed to the satisfaction of the engineer in charge of construction, the engineer shall so report and certify that the contract is completed to the board, which. Upon receipt of the report, the board shall fix set a day to consider the report and shall give notice of the time and purpose of the meeting by ordinary mail to the landowners of the district owners of the land on which the work was done, and to the owners of each tract of land or lot within the district by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the county, and the. The publication is not required to name the owners of any tract of land or lot within the district. The date fixed for considering the report by the board shall be not less than ten days after the date of mailing, or publication, whichever is later.

Approved April 20, 1995

## **CHAPTER 48**

OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED AND RELATED PROVISIONS S.F. 446

†AN ACT relating to the possession or use of alcohol while operating a motor vehicle by requiring the administrative revocation of driving privileges of persons under the age of twenty-one who operate a motor vehicle with an alcohol concentration of .02 or more, denying issuance of temporary restricted licenses during the period of revocation, including the revocation under implied consent provisions, providing for civil penalties, excluding the revocation from application of certain motor vehicle financial responsibility requirements, providing for minimum periods of license revocation, providing a scheduled fine for possession of an open alcohol container while operating a motor vehicle, providing for the impoundment or immobilization of motor vehicles driven or owned by person convicted of operating while intoxicated and being a second or subsequent offender, providing criminal penalties, and other related matters.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 123.28, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1995, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.

Sec. 2. Section 321.12, Code 1995, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The director shall destroy any operating records pertaining to revocations for violations of section 321J.2A which are more than twelve

<sup>†</sup> Estimate of additional local revenue expenditures required by state mandate on file with the Secretary of State